Notice of Public Hearing and Rule Making

The Arkansas Energy Office, a division of the Arkansas Economic Development Commission, will hold a public hearing at Little Rock, Arkansas September 9, 2013 to receive public comments on proposed changes to the Rules and Regulations for the Implementation and Operation of the Arkansas State Set-Aside Program under the Arkansas Emergency Petroleum Set-Aside Act of 1983 (as amended) (ACA 15-72-801 et. Seq.). The proposed changes to the rules simplify reporting requirements, clarify the appeals process and add the ability to use electronic transmission of documents.

The Public Hearing will be held from 10:00 AM- 12:30 PM, September 9, 2013 in the Bessie Moore Room at the Arkansas State Library, 900 West Capitol, 2nd Floor, Little Rock, Arkansas, 72201.

The deadline for submitting written comments on the proposal is 4:30 pm September 09, 2013. Written comments may be submitted by mailing them to:

Petroleum Set-Aside Comments Arkansas Energy Office Arkansas Economic Development Commission 900 West Capitol Suite 400 Little Rock, AR 72201

Comments will also be accepted via email by contacting Arkansas Energy Office, Grants Coordinator, Sara Telano at stelano@arkansasedc.com

Copies of the proposed rules may be found on the Arkansas Energy Office website, http://www.arkansasenergy.org or may be obtained by calling 501-682-7690.